

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/25/2020 3:55 PM

NO. 53529-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PETER JOSEPH MALDONADO, JR.,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Jack Nevin

No. 18-1-01797-3

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

THOMAS D. HOWE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 34050 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. May Maldonado raise a vagueness challenge to the “particularly vulnerable victim” aggravating factor for the first time on appeal where he did not object to the jury instruction below and did not propose a definitional or clarifying instruction? 2

 B. Is the “particularly vulnerable victim” aggravating factor subject to a vagueness challenge where it does not prohibit or require any conduct and where the Washington Supreme Court has held that sentencing guidelines are not subject to a vagueness analysis because they do not define conduct and merely guide a court’s discretion in sentencing a defendant within the statutory range? 2

 C. Was there sufficient evidence for a rational trier of fact to find the “particularly vulnerable victim” aggravating factor beyond a reasonable doubt where there was undisputed evidence that the victim was only three months old at the time of the assault, where she was unable to walk or talk and was completely reliant on Maldonado as one of her caregivers? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	Maldonado’s failure to object to or propose a definition for the “particularly vulnerable victim” jury instruction precludes a vagueness challenge for the first time on appeal.	5
B.	Sentencing Guidelines are not Subject to Challenge under the Void-for-Vagueness Doctrine.....	9
C.	The State Submitted Sufficient Evidence for a Jury to Find the “Vulnerable Victim” Aggravating Circumstance Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Cashaw</i> , 123 Wn.2d 138, 866 P.2d 8 (1994)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>In re Cashaw</i> , 68 Wn. App 112, 839 P.2d 332 (1992)	12
<i>In re Sinka</i> 92, Wn.2d 555, 599 P.2d 1275 (1979)	10, 11
<i>Seattle v. Drew</i> , 70 Wash.2d 405, 423 P.2d 522 (1967)	9
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 192 Wn.2d 526, 431 P.3d 117 (2018).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 106 Wn.2d 547, 723 P.2d 1111 (1986).....	19
<i>State v. Aten</i> , 130 Wn.2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996).....	18
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003).....	9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>State v. Cardenas-Flores</i> , 189 Wn.2d 243, 401 P.3d 19 (2017).....	18
<i>State v. Carver</i> , 113 Wn.2d 591, 781 P.2d 1308 (1989).....	18, 21
<i>State v. DeVore</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 651, 413 P.3d 58 (2018).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 108 Wn.2d 419, 739 P.2d 683 (1987).....	20
<i>State v. Garibay</i> , 67 Wn. App. 773, 841 P.2d 49 (1992).....	20
<i>State v. Jacobsen</i> , 95 Wn. App. 967, 977 P.2d 1250 (1999)	19
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993).....	18
<i>State v. Kent</i> , 87 Wash.2d 103, 549 P.2d 721 (1976)	9
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	20
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 193 Wn. App. 341, 372 P.3d 147 (2016).....	19

<i>State v. Powell</i> , 167 Wn.2d 672, 223 P.3d 493 (2009).....	16
<i>State v. Releford</i> , 148 Wn. App. 478, 200 P.3d 729 (2009)	6, 7
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 92 Wn.2d 755, 600 P.2d 1264 (1979)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	6
<i>State v. Siers</i> , 174 Wn.2d 269, 274 P.3d 358 (2012)	15, 16
<i>State v. Stroh</i> , 91 Wn. 2d 580, 588 P.2d 1182 (1979)	9
<i>State v. Suleiman</i> , 158 Wn.2d 280, 143 P.3d 795 (2006)	19, 21, 22
<i>State v. Suleiman</i> , No. 52557-3-I, 2004 WL 1203884 (Wash. Ct. App. June 1, 2004).....	22
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 143 Wash.2d 162, 19 P.3d 1012 (2001).....	5
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 133 Wn. App. 199, 35 P.3d 923 (2006).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Zigan</i> , 166 Wn. App. 597, 270 P.3d 625 (2012).....	18, 19

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. ---, 137 S. Ct. 886, 197 L.Ed.2d 145 (2017).....	16, 17
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)	14, 17, 22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , --- U.S. ---, 135 S. Ct. 2551, 192 L.Ed.2d 569 (2015).....	16, 17
<i>Kentucky DOC v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454, 109 S.Ct. 1910 (1989).....	12
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973	14

Constitutional Provision

Fifth Amendment 15

First Amendment 5

Statutes

RCW 10.95.020 14

RCW 10.95.030(1)..... 14

RCW 9.94A.510..... 14

RCW 9.94A.515..... 14

RCW 9.94A.535..... 4, 15

RCW 9.94A.535(3)..... 18

RCW 9.94A.540..... 15

RCW 9.95 10

RCW 9A.36.130..... 20
